

No. 21-1131

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**DONALD J. ROBERTS, II, AND GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**U.S. JUSTICE DEPARTMENT, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES, AND REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Director,
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

**KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100**

**ROBERT J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for Appellants
*Attorney of Record**

March 22, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-1131

Case Name: Roberts v. U.S. Justice Department

Name of counsel: Robert J. Olson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Donald J. Roberts, II and Gun Owners of America, Inc.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities..... | v |
| Statement Concerning Oral Argument..... | vii |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 13 |
| Standard of Review..... | 17 |
| Argument..... | 17 |
| I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY LOOKING AT THE “PRACTICES AND INTERPRETATIONS OF STATE OFFICIALS” TO OVERRIDE THE UNAMBIGUOUS TEXT OF MCL § 28.426..... | 19 |
| A. MCL § 28.426 Is Not Ambiguous..... | 22 |
| B. The Court Elevated “MSP Legal Counsel” Advice Over Binding Guidance from Two Michigan Attorneys General..... | 24 |
| C. The Court Ignored Other Contrary Evidence of the Meaning of MCL § 28.426..... | 26 |
| D. The Court Permitted MSP Legal Counsel to Usurp Legislative and Executive Authority..... | 27 |
| E. Conclusion..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| II. THE COURT BELOW USED THE PURPORTED “STRUCTURE” AND “PURPOSE” OF THE BRADY ACT TO OVERRIDE THE TEXT OF THE BRADY ACT..... | 29 |
| A. The Court Used the Brady Act’s “Purpose” to Rewrite Its Text..... | 32 |
| B. The Opinion Below Allowed ATF to Pursue the Alleged “Purpose” of the Statute Absent any Statutory Authority..... | 34 |
| C. The Court’s Ruling Would Permit ATF to Make Any Demands Which Fulfill the Alleged “Purpose” of the Brady Act..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 41 |
| ADDENDUM DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGES |
|---|------------|
| <i>Atrium Med. Ctr. v. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560, 566 (6 th Cir. 2014)..... | 30 |
| <i>Beacon Journal Publ. Co. v. Akron Newspaper Guild</i> , <i>Local No. 7</i> , 114 F.3d 596, 601 (6 th Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-254 (1992)..... | 16, 24, 30 |
| <i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 78 (1938)..... | 27 |
| <i>Gordon v. Novastar Mortg., Inc. (In re Hedrick)</i> , 524 F.3d 1175, 1187-1188 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>Herman v. Fabri-Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 580, 585 (6 th Cir. 2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hunt v. Sycamore Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 F.3d 529, 534 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Independence Township v. Reliance Bldg. Co.</i> , 175 Mich. App. 48, 54 (1st Dist. Ct. App. 1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Lee v. DOJ</i> , 5:20-cv-00632 (N.D. Al.)..... | 24 |
| <i>Martinez v. Larose</i> , 968 F.3d 555, 561 n.5 (6 th Cir. 2020)..... | 30 |
| <i>Michigan Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass’n v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 328 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 216 F.3d 122, 133 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938, 1949 (2016)..... | 33 |
| <i>Sperle v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 297 F.3d 483, 490 (6th Cir.2002) | 17 |
| <i>S. Rehab. Grp., P.L.L.C. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 732 F.3d 670, 685 (6 th Cir. 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sundance Assocs. v. Reno</i> , 139 F.3d 804, 810 (10 th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530, 539 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 846 F.3d 170, 174 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 17 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3)..... | vi, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19-21, 28, 32-39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... | vii |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | vii |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| MCL § 28.426..... | vii, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28 |
| MCL 28.426(2) | 3, 5, 7, 8, 18, 19 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act (“Brady Act”)..... | 2 |
